

No. 23-367

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, HR POLICY ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-
DISTRIBUTORS, AND NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

G. ROGER KING
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION
4075 Wilson Blvd., Suite 818
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 789-8670
rking@hrpolicy.org

STEPHANIE SCHUSTER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN C. FRITTS
JOHN F. RING
AMANDA L. SALZ
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
stephanie.schuster
@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The standards applied by the majority of the courts of appeals are not the correct standard for the NLRB to obtain a Section 10(j) injunction.....	6
A. The traditional, four-factor test—and in particular, the likelihood-of-success factor—reserves preliminary relief for extraordinary cases.	6
B. Congress intended Section 10(j) injunctions to be at least as—if not more—extraordinary than other preliminary injunctions.....	8
C. The two-prong standard makes Section 10(j) injunctions easier to obtain than other preliminary injunctions.....	11
II. Requests for Section 10(j) injunctions should be governed by a standard at least as demanding as the four-factor test that applies to all other requests for preliminary relief.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. Section 10(j)'s unique context makes a district court's searching review even more necessary.	13
B. Even greater scrutiny is required when the NLRB's Section 10(j) petition is based on novel or shifting interpretations of the NLRA.	17
C. The deferential two-prong standard has serious ramifications for employers.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Steel Constr.</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 23 (Dec. 14, 2022)	17
<i>Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg & Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992)	12-13
<i>Atlanta Opera, Inc.</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 95 (June 13, 2023)	19
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	7
<i>Bexar Cnty. Performing Arts Ctr. II</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 28 (Dec. 16, 2022)	17
<i>Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Cemex Constr. Materials Pac. LLC</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 130 (Aug. 25, 2023)	17
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Consol. Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>D. L. Baker Inc.</i> , 351 N.L.R.B. 515 (2007)	18
<i>Denholm v. Smyrna Ready Mix Concrete, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 297571 (E.D. Ky. 2021)	20-21
<i>Dunbar v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 346 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	7, 15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	19
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Central Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7
<i>Gottfried v. Frankel</i> , 818 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1987) ..	12
<i>Hirsch v. Dorsey Trailers, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Hoffman v. Inn Credible Caterers, Ltd.</i> , 247 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Hooks v. Nexstar Broad., Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	9
<i>King v. Amazon.com Servs. LLC</i> , 2022 WL 17083273 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2022).....	16, 21
<i>Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Lion Elastomers</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 83 (May 1, 2023)	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>McKinney v. S. Bakeries, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>McLaren Macomb</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 58 (Feb. 21, 2023)	17
<i>Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Muffley v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	6-8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6-7, 12
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	14
<i>Rivera-Vega v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Sharp v. Webco Indus., Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Sherry v. Perkins</i> , 17 N.E. 307 (Mass. 1888).....	8
<i>Silverman v. MLB Players Rel. Comm.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	10
<i>Springhead Spinning Co. v. Riley</i> , L. R. Eq. 551 (1868).....	8
<i>Stericycle, Inc.</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 113 (Aug. 2, 2023)	17
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941).....	9
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	6
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6, 13
STATUTES	
Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914 29 U.S.C. § 52.....	9
National Labor Relations Act 29 U.S.C. § 160(a)–(d)	10, 14
29 U.S.C. § 160(c).....	14-15
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	10, 15
29 U.S.C. § 160(h)	9
29 U.S.C. § 160(j)	1-2, 4-6, 8-11, 13-17, 20-22
Norris-La Guardia Act of 1932 29 U.S.C. § 101.....	9-10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2948.3 (3d ed.)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<p>G. Roger King, <i>The Biden Administration “All of Government” Approach to Increasing Union Density in the Country and the NLRB’s Cemex Decision</i>, FEDSOC BLOG (Nov. 21, 2023), https://fedsoc.org/commentary/fedsoc-blog/the-biden-administration-all-of-government-approach-to-increasing-union-density-in-the-country-and-the-nlrb-s-cemex-decision.....</p>	17
<p>JOHN R. COMMON, ET AL., HISTORY OF LABOUR IN THE UNITED STATES, Vol. 2 (1918)</p>	8
<p>Memorandum 21-05 from NLRB General Counsel Jennifer A. Abruzzo to All Regional Directors, et al. (Aug. 19, 2021).....</p>	16
